FORM APPROVED

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION ILEMPTIFICATION NUMBER A BUILDING A BUILDING AMME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE DIAL DIAL ILITTLE ROCK FAMILY PLANNING SERVICES, LITTLE ROCK, AR 722 ML PREVALUE DIAL DIAL (CA)ID PHEFTX SUMMARY STATEMENT OF OFFICIENCES, LITTLE ROCK, AR 722 ML PREVALUE DIAL DIAL (CA)ID PHEFTX SUMMARY STATEMENT OF OFFICIENCES, LITTLE ROCK, AR 722 ML PREVALUE DIAL DIAL (CA)ID PHEFTX SUMMARY STATEMENT OF OFFICIENCES, LITTLE ROCK, AR 722 ML PREVALUE DIAL DIAL (CA)ID PHEFTX SUMMARY STATEMENT OF OFFICIENCES, LITTLE ROCK, AR 722 ML PREVALUE DIAL DIAL<		acility Services	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY
AMME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS. CITY. SIMIL DP GORE - 2, 2016 Intercent of the control of the con			IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A BUILDING	Providence succession of the second	COMPLETED
LITTLE ROCK FAMILY PLANNING SERVICES. #4 OFFICE PARK DRIVE Juntable Services Juntable Ser			ABOR00001	B. WING	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	07/29/2016
LITTLE ROCK FAMILY PLANNING SERVICES. LITTLE ROCK, AR 122 All Staff were informed of this dtorm (X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (PAC) DEFICIENCY D PREFIX TAG	NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE ZIP GODE - 2 2016	
 I 000 LICENSURE MEMO TAG 1 000 LICENSURE TO THE VISION TO TAGE TAGE TAGE TAGE TAGE TAGE TAGE TAGE		ROCK FAMILY PLANN	INC SEDVICES		21h Bu (Shu)	
 Cloth chairs were available for guest seating in the recovery area, and one vinyl chair had arig in the surface. These chairs were removed from the recovery area and replaced with winyl chair had arig in the surface. These chairs were removed from the recovery area and replaced with winyl chair had and replaced with winyl chairs or hard surface chairs that are able to be sanitized. The facility Representative. INFECTION CONTROL FOR ABORTION FACILITIES SECTION 10: A.1. The facility shall develop and use a coordinated process that effectively reduces the risk of endemic and epidemic noscomial infections in patients, and health care workers. Based on observation and interview, the facility failed to ensure a clean and sanitary environment was maintained in that the furnishings of two (#1, #4) of five (#1-#5) recovery areas had achair with rips; disposable padding was observed on the floor between recovery rooms #1-#2 and #4-#5; the laundry room had a ceiling the that was loose and hanging with a blue pad inserted above; three ceiling tile that was loose and hanging with a blue pad inserted above; three ceiling the check are a of brown discoloration in Procedure Room #1, and there was an accumulation of dus on equipment in the suscer of the facility. The findings were: A. Observation on 07/27/16 from 1500 - 1550 revealed the following: Recovery areas #1 and #4 of 5 (#1-#5) had a cloth chair in the area which could not be 	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR	ILD BE COMPLETE
Sannized between patiente.	1 000	An entrance confer 07/25/16 with the F Representative was visit was to conduct An exit conference with the Facility Rep INFECTION CONT FACILITIES SECTION 10: A.1. The facility shall de process that effecti endemic and epide patients, and health Based on observati failed to ensure a c was maintained in t #4) of five (#1-#5) r chairs; one (#5) rec rips; disposable pat floor between recov the laundry room ha and hanging with a three ceiling tiles ha discoloration in Pro was an accumulation ultrasound room. T assure patients wo sources of infection received treatment were: A. Observation on revealed the followi 1) Recovery areas cloth chair in the ar	ence was conducted on acility Representative. The sinformed the purpose of the t a state licensure survey. was conducted on 07/27/16 presentative. ROL FOR ABORTION velop and use a coordinated vely reduces the risk of mic nosocomial infections in n care workers. on and interview, the facility lean and sanitary environment hat the furnishings of two (#1, ecovery areas included cloth overy area had a chair with dding was observed on the very rooms #1-#2 and #4-#5; ad a ceiling tile that was loose blue pad inserted above; ad an area of brown cedure Room #1, and there on of dust on equipment in the he failed practice did not uid be protected from likely and affected all patients who at the facility. The findings 07/27/16 from 1500 - 1550 ng: #1 and #4 of 5 (#1-#5) had a ea which could not be	1 000	 Cloth chairs were availaguest seating in the reconnection of the reconnec	able for overy area, a rip in the ere very area chairs or t are able on 7-29- ag the cility are red with an be re no cloth the seating ents. Torn ded. 1 (3) not be recovery ling is used be All staff is action. d of this 16. e recovery
Clinic Director 8/30/16	STA			2	Z8T311	If continuation sheet 1 of 6

STA

FORM APPROVED

	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA D PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		C. R. Share and a second second second second	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		ABOR00001	B. WING		07/29/2016
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE	
	OCK FAMILY PLAN	NINC CEDVICES	E PARK DRI OCK, AR 72		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION (EACH CORRECTIVE) (EACH COR	ON SHOULD BE COMPLETE HE APPROPRIATE DATE
1 000	covering with rips i be sanitized betwe 3) Disposable blue floor between reco There were no pati the time of observa stated procedures at the time of observa been cleaned. 4) In the Laundry i dryer area, a ceilin hanging down. A co observed on top of observation, the Di water leak had occ tile. 5) Three ceiling til discolored and stai observation, the Di water leak had occ discolored tiles. 6) A Mindray Mobi an accumulation of B. The Director of in A. at the time of INFECTION CONT FACILITIES SECTION 10.A.3.c There shall be poli establishing and do and Control Progra for prevention of in Based on observal	#5 had a chair with vinyl type in the surface which could not en patients. e padding was observed on the very rooms #1-#2 and #4-#5. ients in the recovery rooms at ation. The Director of Nursing were finished for the day and rvation; the rooms had not room, above the washer and g tile was displaced and disposable blue pad was the tile. At the time of rector of Nursing stated a prior wurred in the ceiling above the es in Procedure Room #1 were ned brown. At the time of rector of Nursing stated a prior wurred in the ceiling above the le Trolley for Ultrasound had f dust on the surface. Nursing confirmed the findings observation. TROL FOR ABORTION	1 000	 4. The nursing stat responsible for the disposable p on the floor afte discharge. Infection Control: Section 1. Discolored ceiling the laundry room rooms were rep 2. The tiles were rep 3. The clinic direct for ensuring the these repairs. 4. A monthly clinic added to the cleaner ensure the entire for any stains or extra attention. supervisory staf responsible for action and will r Director or the rep Infection Control: Section 1. The mobile cart was found to be cleaning to the l was completed. 2. The cart was cleaner 4. A weekly cleaner 	ff will be monitoring that oadding is not left er patient on 1A.1 (4&5) ng tiles observed in m and procedure blaced. eplaced on 8-8-16. or was responsible completion of c check will be eaning log to re clinic is checked r areas needing A member of the f will be completing this report to the Clinic medical director. on 1A.1 (6) for the ultrasound e dusty. Additional bottom of the cart eaned on 7-27-16. apher completed ng log will be ultrasound room
	manufacturer's ins	tructions and interview, it was ility failed to assure patients			

Z8T311

PRINTED: 08/17/2016 FORM APPROVED

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	States and a second second		(X3) DATE COMPL	
		ABOR00001	B. WING		07/29/2016	
ITTLE F		NING SERVICES, ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	E PARK DR OCK, AR 72		CTION	(X5) COMPLE
PREFIX TAG 1 000	Continued From p were protected fro that the Minimum (MRC) of the HLD reprocessing cycle manufacturer's ins MRC prior to each assure the concent above the level ne failed practice was treated at the facilit A. Observation or revealed six contation of Nursing as used equipment. The I time of observation was MaxiCide OPA B. Review on 07/2 "MaxiCide OPA 28 Procedure Rooms statement "MaxiC with provided test should be recorded MaxiCide". Revie Procedure Rooms 01/06/16 - 07/29/1 Area 2 (hose soak near Berkley) were reprocessing cycle C. Review of the r use for MaxiCide C 07/29/16 at 0930 r Recommended Co solution prior to eat ensure the OPA co	m likely sources of infection in Recommended concentration was not verified prior to each e as required per structions. Failure to test the reprocessing cycle did not stration of the product was eded to achieve HLD. The likely to affect all patients ity. The findings were: 07/27/16 from 1500-1550, iners, identified by the Director d for HLD of non-critical Director of Nursing stated at the n the HLD used by the facility A 28 day. 29/16 from 1048 -1103 of d daily Test Strip Log" for #1 and #2 revealed the ide OPA is to be tested daily strips. Pass/Fail of the strip d for each individual area of w of the test strip logs for #1 and #2 revealed from 6 Area 1 (hand piece soaking), ing) and Area 3, (soaking done a not documented prior to each	PREFIX TAG	 Infection Control: Section 10.A 1. Maxicide OPA testing changed from daily test testing before each us and logs will be change the need for additional prior to each cycle inst 2. Correction to the logs of the staff was compl 30-16. 3. The OR supervisor will responsible for ensurin corrective action is tak 4. The OR supervisor will employees testing of t and will observe that documentation is com 	A.3.d (1) has been sting to e. The policy ed to reflect I testing tead of daily. and training eted on 8- be ng the ten. monitor all he maxicide	DATE

PRINTED: 08/17/2016 FORM APPROVED

STATEME	acility Services	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		ABOR00001	B. WING		07/2	07/29/2016	
	(EACH DEFICIENC	NING SERVICES #4 OFFIC	DRESS, CITY, E PARK DR OCK, AR 7 ID PREFIX TAG		OULD BE	(X5) COMPLET DATE	
	prior to each repro- Based on observat instructions, Cente Guidelines and inte facility failed to ass from likely sources nasal hoods. Failur prevent recontamir would be protected practice was likely the facility. The fin A. Observation on Procedure Rooms in each room was I The contents of ea hoods. Each nasal lining the inside. In of Nursing at the tir the paper product i used to collect extr high level disinfected were retrieved from staff in the Procedu	IRC of the MaxiCide OPA 28 cessing cycle. ion, review of manufacturer's r for Disease Control (CDC) erview, it was determined the ure patients were protected of infection from reusable re to store nasal hoods to nation did not assure patients I from infection. The failed to affect all patients treated at	1 000	 DEFICIENCY) Infection Control: Section 10.A 1. Nasal hoods will be allocompletely before beint the drawer for use. This eliminate the need for paper. All OR and nurs were informed of the mactions. 2. The correction and edut the staff was completed 16 3. The Clinic Director was responsible for training nursing staff. 4. Prior to each use the R observe that the nasal been stored appropriated in the stored in	owed to dry ng placed in is will absorbable sing staff required ucation of d on 7-30- g OR and N will hoods have		
	direction of a license State law. In case to require a licensed of Director shall assure directing Pharmace pharmacist means practice pharmacy of Pharmacy who p						

STATE FORM

Z8T311

If continuation sheet 4 of 6

PRINTED: 08/17/2016 FORM APPROVED

	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA DPLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		ABOR00001	B. WING		07/2	9/2016
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NING SERVICES #4 OFFICI	E PARK DR DCK, AR 72		ECTION	/75)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
1 000	provisions that shall (a) development an policies and proced revisions of pharma with documentation maintenance of me Facility to meet the served; (d) mainten Abortion Facility to o proper storage of m Based on observati log and interview, it failed to ensure an a (Fentanyl, Midazola Midazolam and Dia: facility. Failure to ha Fentanyl and Midaz medication errors of drugs would be ider affected all patients findings were: A. Observation on 0 revealed Midazolam on the facility control verified by the Direct observation and cout the 1601 mg docum log. The Director of was the result of an vial overfills from the B. Observation on 0 Fentanyl 5072 millilit controlled drug log. Director of Nursing a counted as 13 ml in	Medical Director shall make I include, but not be limited to: ad implementation of pharmacy lures; (b) annual review and acy policies and procedures, of dates of review; (c) dications in the Abortion needs of the population ance of medications in the ensure accountability; and (e) nedications. on, review of the medication was determined the facility accurate count of two m) of three (Fentanyl, zepam) controlled drugs at the ave an accurate count of olam did not assure r unauthorized use of the ntified. The failed practice treated at the facility. The 07/27/16 from 1500-1550 n 1601 milligrams (mg) listed olled drug log. The count was tor of Nursing at the time of unted as 267 mg in excess of iented on the controlled drug Nursing stated the excess accumulation of medication e manufacturer. 07/29/16 at 1240 revealed ters (ml) listed on the facility The count was verified by the at the time of observation and	1 000	 Pharmaceutical Services: Sect 1. Excess medication is a from overfill by the monost of the controlled drug drawing up medication nurse will document to of overage gained durand administration of controlled substances of the shift the count corrected by the RN work medication. The excess accumulated will be a total amount of each substance. This will end to always reflect the acture of controlled substance in the facility. 2. The change in docume explained to all RN star responsible for drawin administering the consubstances. The change education of the staff completed on 8-30-16 3. All RN staff will be resensuring this change in the drugs we sure the corrected commaintained and that the amount of controlled substance is accurately reflected log. 	accumulated anufacturer gs. When ons daily the che amount ring drawing the s. At the end will be who drew the ss dded to the controlled nsure that count will ual amount ce available entation was off ng and trolled ge and was oponsible for s corrected. monitor the ekly to be unt is being ne actual substances	

STATE FORM

Z8T311

If continuation sheet 5 of 6

Health	Facility Services	T			PRINTE FORM	D: 08/17/201 APPROVE
AND PLA	N OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A BUILDING:		(X3) DA1	E SURVEY
		ABOR00001	B. WING			
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	07/	29/2016
LITTLE	ROCK FAMILY PLANN	IING SERVICES #4 OFFIC	E PARK DRI	VE		
(X4) ID PREFIX	SUMMARY STA	LITTLE R	OCK, AR 72			
TAG	REGULATORY OR LS	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL CONTRACTION OF THE STREAM OF THE ST	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
1 000	- official and the form page	ge 5	1 000	DEFICIENCY)		
	Director of Nursing s result of an accumul overfills from the ma	stated the excess was the ation of medication vial nufacturer.	1000			
		ursing confirmed by 5 at 1248 unauthorized use in A and B would be difficult he undocumented controlled				
					and by the source of the sourc	
a come de constante en anne en						
a na serie de la composición de la comp						
ORM		6899	 Z8T311			

If continuation sheel 6 of 6

PRINTED: 12/13/2017 FORM APPROVED

Health F	Health Facility Services								
STATEME	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		ABOR00001	B. WING		11/2	1/2017			
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE					
LITTLE F	ROCK FAMILY PLANN		E PARK DRI OCK, AR 72						
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE			
1 000	Representative. The informed the purpositive state licensure survice On 11/21/17 at 12:2	15 AM, an entrance nducted with the Facility ne Representative was se of the visit was to conduct a rey. 25 PM, an exit conference was sility Representatives. The	1 000						
ABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE (X6) DATE									



Arkansas Department of Health

5800 West Tenth Street, Suite 400 ● Little Rock, Arkansas 72204 ● Telephone (501) 661-2201 Governor Asa Hutchinson Nathaniel Smith, MD, MPH, Director and State Health Officer

December 7, 2017

Little Rock Family Planning Services, PLLC #4 Office Park Drive Little Rock, AR 72211

Re: Facility Inspection 11/21/17

Dear Ms.

On November 21, 2017, the Arkansas Department of Health conducted an inspection of your facility. The findings from this inspection revealed the Red Cross was not listed on the Emergency Phone Number list as required.

It is our understanding this has been corrected. Please fax a statement confirming our understanding to 501-661-2165.

Pursuant to Arkansas Ann Code §20-9-302 (3)(A)(ii) you have thirty (30) days from the mailing of this notice to respond with the confirmation or ask for a hearing. If you fail to do so, the license will be suspended. The suspension shall remain in effect until all violations have been corrected pursuant to §20-9-302 (3) (A)(iv).

Sincerely,

Becky Bennett

Becky Bennett, Section Chief Health Facility Services Phone: 501-661-2201